

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

GENEVA HENDERSON, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

EMORY UNIVERSITY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:16-cv-02920-CAP

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Jeremy P. Blumenfeld (*pro hac vice*)
1701 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Telephone: (215) 963-5000
Fax: (215) 963-5001
jeremy.blumenfeld@morganlewis.com

Deborah S. Davidson (*pro hac vice*)
77 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
Telephone: (312) 324-1000
Fax: (312) 324-1001
deborah.davidson@morganlewis.com

Sean K. McMahan
(Georgia Bar No. 140861)
Matthew J. Sharbaugh (*pro hac vice*)
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: (202) 739-3000
Fax: (202) 739-3001
sean.mcmahan@morganlewis.com
matthew.sharbaugh@morganlewis.com

Jonathan R. Poole
(Georgia Bar No. 142311)
Midtown Proscenium, Suite 2200
1170 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Atlanta, GA 30309
Telephone: (678) 647-2207
Fax: (678) 347-2210
jrp@sblaw.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	3
I. Section 403(b) Plans	3
II. The Emory Plans.....	4
III. The Plans’ Recordkeeping And Administrative Expenses.....	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. Plaintiffs’ Prudence Claims Fail As A Matter Of Law	8
A. Plaintiffs Fail To State A Plausible Claim That The Plans’ Investment Management Fees Were Excessive (Count V).....	8
1. The Plans’ Investment Management Fees Fall Within The Range That Courts Have Held To Be Prudent	9
2. Plaintiffs Cannot State A Claim For Imprudence Based On The Use Of Actively Managed Funds	11
3. Plaintiffs’ Fee “Layering” Claim Fails As A Matter of Law.....	12
B. Plaintiffs Fail To Plausibly Allege That Defendants Imprudently Retained Underperforming Funds (Count V)	13
1. CREF Stock Account.....	14
2. TIAA Real Estate Account	16
3. The TIAA Traditional Annuity.....	17
C. Plaintiffs’ Claim That The Plans Paid Excessive Administrative Fees (Count III) Fails As A Matter Of Law	18
1. “Revenue Sharing” Is A Common And Accepted Practice.....	19
2. ERISA Does Not Require Fiduciaries To Utilize A Single Recordkeeper Or Solicit Recordkeeping Bids.....	20
D. Plaintiffs’ “Locking In” Claim (Count I) Fails As A Matter Of Law And Is Time-Barred	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS
continued

	Page
II. The Prohibited Transaction Claims Fail.....	23
A. The Prohibited Transaction Claims Are Time-Barred.....	24
B. Plaintiffs Do Not Plausibly Allege Prohibited Transactions In Violation Of Section 1106(a)(1)	26
III. Plaintiffs’ Remaining Claims Fail As A Matter Of Law.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , No. 06-cv-0701-MJR, 2009 WL 839099 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2009)	25
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8, 14
<i>Bauer-Ramazani v. TIAA-CREF</i> , No. 1:09-CV-190, 2013 WL 6189802 (D. Vt. Nov. 27, 2013)	29
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	8, 14
<i>Brooks v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Fla.</i> , 116 F.3d 1364 (11th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Bryant v. Avado Brands, Inc.</i> , 187 F.3d 1271(11th Cir. 1999)	5
<i>David v. Alphin</i> , 704 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2013)	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>David v. Alphin</i> , 817 F. Supp. 2d 764 (W.D.N.C. Sept. 22, 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 704 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Fink v. Nat’l Sav. & Trust Co.</i> , 772 F.2d 951 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	21
<i>Hecker v. Deere & Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009)	passim
<i>IATSE Local 33 Section 401(k)Plan Bd. of Trs. v. Bullock</i> , No. CV 08-3949 AHM, 2008 WL 4838490 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2008)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re McKesson HBOC, Inc. ERISA Litig.</i> , 391 F. Supp. 2d 812 (N.D. Cal. 2005).....	30
<i>Jablon v. Dean Witter & Co.</i> , 614 F.2d 677 (9th Cir. 1980)	22
<i>Jenkins v. Yager</i> , 444 F.3d 916 (7th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Jordan v. Mich. Conference of Teamsters Welfare Fund</i> , 207 F.3d 854 (6th Cir. 2000)	29
<i>Kanawi v. Bechtel Corp.</i> , 590 F. Supp. 2d 1213 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	25
<i>Leber v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 9329(SHS), 2010 WL 935442 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 16, 2010).....	27
<i>Loomis v. Exelon</i> , 658 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2011)	passim
<i>Mehling v. N.Y. Life Ins.</i> , 163 F. Supp. 2d 502 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....	27
<i>New Orleans Emp'rs Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n Pension Fund v. Mercer Inv. Consultants</i> , 635 F. Supp. 2d 1351 (N.D. Ga. 2009).....	8
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. ex rel. St. Vincent Catholic Med. Ctrs. Ret. Plan v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013)	passim
<i>Renfro v. Unisys</i> , 671 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2011)	1, 10, 19, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
continued

	Page(s)
<i>Taylor v. NCR Corp.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-2217-WSD, 2015 WL 5603040 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 23, 2015).....	5
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int’l</i> , 729 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , <i>Tibble v. Edison Int’l</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1823 (2015).....	passim
<i>Watson v. Paul Revere Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 11-21492-CIV, 2011 WL 5025120 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 21, 2011).....	25
<i>White v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 16-cv-0793, 2016 WL 4502808 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2016).....	passim
<i>Wright v. Oregon Metallurgical Corp.</i> , 360 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2004)	25
 STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. § 403(b)	3
ERISA § 3(14)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(14)(B)	23
ERISA § 3(21)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(B)	28
ERISA § 401(b)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1101(b)(1)	30
ERISA § 404(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B)	8, 13
ERISA § 406(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)	23, 25
ERISA § 408(b)(2)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(2)	27
ERISA § 413(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1113(1).....	2
ERISA § 413(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1113(1)(A).....	22

continued

	Page(s)
Technical Amendments Act of 1958, Pub. L. No. 85-866, § 23, 72 Stat. 1606 (1958).....	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
29 C.F.R. § 2550.404a-5	5
71 Fed. Reg. 5887 (Feb. 3, 2006)	28
81 Fed. Reg. 21147 (April 8, 2016).....	29
